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1 WELCOME TO COUNTRY 
Playing of the Welcome to Country video clip. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 OPENING DECLARATION  
We, the Councillors of the Shire of Gannawarra, declare that we will undertake the duties of the 
office of Councillor, in the best interests of our community, and faithfully, and impartially, carry 
out the functions, powers, authorities and discretions vested in us, to the best of our skill and 
judgement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

 

 

 

 

4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

 Ordinary Meeting – 16 October 2024 
 Special Council Meeting – 18 November 2024 
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5 DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
General conflict of interest 

Unless exempt under Section 129 of the Local Government Act 2020 (the Act) or regulation 7 of 
the Local Government (Governance and Integrity) Regulations 2020, a Councillor or member of 
Council staff has a general conflict of interest in a matter if an impartial, fair-minded person would 
consider that the person’s private interests (as defined in Section 127(2) of the Act) could result in 
that person acting in a manner that is contrary to their public duty.  

Material conflict of interest 

Unless exempt under Section 129 of the Local Government Act 2020 or regulation 7 of the Local 
Government (Governance and Integrity) Regulations 2020, a Councillor or member of Council staff 
has a material conflict of interest in respect of a matter if an affected person (as defined in Section 
128(3) of the Act) would gain a benefit or suffer a loss depending on the outcome of the matter.  

Disclosure of a conflict of interest 

A Councillor who has a conflict of interest and is attending a meeting of the Council must make a 
full disclosure of that interest by either advising: 

a) the Council at the meeting immediately before the matter is considered at the meeting; or 
b) the Chief Executive Officer in writing before the meeting –  

whether the interest is a general conflict of interest or a material conflict of interest; and the 
nature of the interest.  

Note: If a Councillor advises the Chief Executive Officer of the details under b) above, the 
Councillor must make a disclosure of the class of interest only to the meeting immediately before 
the matter is considered at the meeting. 

 

In accordance with Section 130 of the Act, a councillor who has a disclosed a conflict of interest in 
respect of a matter must exclude themselves from the decision making process in relation to the 
matter, including any discussion or vote on the matter at any Council meeting, and any action in 
relation to the matter. 

Failure to comply with Section 130 of the Act may result in a penalty of 120 penalty units 
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6 BRIEFING SESSIONS 

6.1 RECORDS OF COUNCILLOR BRIEFINGS - 9 OCTOBER 2024 TO 20 NOVEMBER 2024 

Author: Jodie Basile, Executive Assistant to CEO 

Authoriser: Geoff Rollinson, Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1 Council Briefing Record - 15 November 2024   
2 Council Briefing Record - 18 November 2024    
3 Council Briefing Record - 20 November 2024    

  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council note the records of Councillor Briefings 9 October 2024 to 20 November 2024. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report presents to Council written records of Councillor Briefings in accordance with Clause 31 
of the Gannawarra Shire Council Governance Rules. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The Officer preparing this report declares that they have no conflict of interest in regard to this 
matter. 

COUNCIL PLAN 

Council Plan 2021-2025:  

 Be a creative employer of choice through our adherence to good governance and our 
inclusive culture. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In accordance with Clause 32 of the Gannawarra Shire Council Governance Rules, a written record 
of a meeting held under the auspices of Council is, as soon as practicable, reported at a meeting of 
the Council and incorporated in the minutes of that Council meeting. 
The record must include: 
 

1. The names of all Councillors and members of Council staff attending 
2. The matters considered 
3. Any conflict-of-interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending 
4. Whether a Councillor who has disclosed a conflict of interest left the meeting. 
 

CONSULTATION 

Consultation with Councillors and staff has occurred to ensure the accuracy of the Councillor 
Briefing records. 
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CONCLUSION 

To ensure compliance with Clause 32 of the Gannawarra Shire Council Governance Rules, it is 
recommended that Council note the Councillor Briefing records as attached to this report. 
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7 BUSINESS REPORTS FOR DECISION 

7.1 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CASH ANALYSIS 

Author: Rebecca Hollingworth, Acting Chief Financial Officer 

Authoriser: Amanda Wilson, Director Corporate Services  

Attachments: 1 Policy 110 Investments   
2 Policy 126 Council Future Use Investments    

  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and note the Annual Financial Statement – Cash Analysis report. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report is in response to a resolution at the September Council Meeting to provide a dedicated 
report of the cash position contained in the Annual Financial Statements of Council as at 30 June 
2024.   

There are restrictions imposed both internally and externally on the cash that the Council has in its 
financial accounts that are identified in this report. This report explains the negative result for the 
unrestricted cash balance as at 30 June 2024. The report also identifies Council policies around 
cash investment and cash future use purposes. 

PURPOSE 

This report is to provide further detail on the cash position detailed in the Annual Financial 
Statements to 30 June 2024.  

ATTACHMENTS 

 Policy 110 Investments 

 Policy 126 Council Future Use Investments    

DISCUSSION 

The Annual Financial Statements were audited by VAGO appointed audit providers RSD Audit. The 
Financial and Performance Statements were endorsed by the Audit and Risk Committee at the 10 
September 2024 meeting and were adopted by Council at the 16 September 2024 meeting.  

The resolution of Council included a request for a report at the November Council meeting 
containing: 

a. Details on what areas cash, cash equivalents and other financial assets, under note 5.1 on 
page 27 of the financial statement, are allocated. 

b. A detailed explanation on the circumstances that led to a negative unrestricted cash 
balance as at June 30 2024 on page 13 in the service performance indicators; and 

c. Any policies of the Gannawarra Council regarding backing provisions in the balance sheet 
with cash. 
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a) Cash Allocation 

Detailed below is a summary of the total cash, cash equivalents and other financial assets as at 30 
June 2024. 

The annual report is listed on Council’s website, the direct link can be accessed here. The annual 
report contains the information on the cash amounts, current liabilities and unrestricted cash 
results. 

 
 

The above table details that as at 30 June 2024 Council had a combined cash total of $21.879 
million. 

Cash and cash equivalents relates to any bank accounts or deposits that are redeemable to cash 
within 90 days. Other financial assets relate to investments on a term of between 91 and 365 days. 

With the $21.879 million there is $6.161million for externally restricted assets and $10.017 million 
on internally restricted assets. 

Gannawarra Shire Council

Cash & Investments Statement

Cash & Investments
Actual Actual Actual Actual

($000's) Jun-21 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-24
figures figures figures figures

Externally Restricted (1)

Unexpended Grants 954       3,768     5,466     4,746     

Trust Fund 559       430       430       1,415     
Total Externally Restricted 1,513     4,198     5,896     6,161     
(1) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Internally Restricted 
(2)

Future Use Investment
Land and Buildings 410       797       1,580     804       
Innovation Fund/Major Projects 1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     
Plant and Equipment 834       936       896       430       
Long Service Leave 2,500     2,707     3,092     2,032     

Provisions

Annual Leave -            -            -            1,226     

Waste management -            -            -            707       
Other

Koondrook Caravan Park Lease 2           2           2           3           
Financial Assistance Grant 2,953     3,077     6,807     -            
Carry Over Works 837       448       784       786       
Unexpended Grants - Flood Money unspent -            -            2,685     2,976     
Loan Repayment 53         

Total Internally Restricted 8,536     8,967     16,846   10,017   
(2) Funds that Council has earmarked for a specific purpose

Unrestricted (ie. available after the above Restrictions) 4,964     5,654     5,479     5,701     

Total Cash & Investments 15,013   18,819   28,221   21,879   

Cash and cash equivalents 12,510   13,110   16,074   6,671     
Other financial assets 2,503     5,709     12,147   15,208   
Total Cash & Investments 15,013   18,819   28,221   21,879   
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Externally restricted assets are assets that have conditions on them that require expenditure on a 
specific purpose in accordance with legislation, an accounting standard and or a grant condition. 

Internally restricted assets are decisions of the Council to earmark funds for specific future 
purposes or specific issues that if they were not discounted would distort the financial position of 
the Council. 

The residual of funds shown as Unrestricted cash is the remainder of cash funds that the Council 
has to run its operations and fund the works program until cash becomes available. For example, 
rates payments are received in instalments and then the major component in February. This is 
eight months into the financial year. This figure is shown at $5.701 million. 

The above shows the allocation of cash, cash equivalents and other financial assets allocation as at 
30 June 2024. 

 

b) Unrestricted cash balance 

The aim of the unrestricted cash balance is to highlight the available cash that the Council has 
after commitments have been met and to indicate Council’s ability to deal with any unforeseen 
financial issues. 

The calculation of the unrestricted cash balance in the Financial Statements to 30 June 2024 and 
balancing to the service performance indicators is detailed below. 

 
The ratio is calculated by dividing the Numerator figure to the Denominator figure (-3,252/12,696 
= -25.61%).  

In the 2024 scenario Council has $6.671m in Cash and cash equivalents. From this figure, the ratio 
deducts commitments for grants and trust fund deposits. These are commitments that will need 
to be honoured or paid for out of Council’s cash funds and usually within twelve months. It is 
based on Council receiving the income but there is a requirement to utilise the funds on a 
particular purpose that has not been paid for yet.  

Unrestricted Cash Ratio
2024 2023

$'000 $'000

Numerator

Cash and cash equivalents 6,671       16,071     
less

Trust funds and deposits 1,415       497          
Carried forward cash - capital 786          784          
Conditional grants unspent (Capital and Operating) 7,722       7,931       

Unrestricted cash -3,252 6,859

Denominator

Total current liabilities 12,696     14,423     

Unrestricted Cash ratio -25.62% 47.56%
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The above deductions show the abnormally high level of “Conditional grants unspent” $7.722m. 
These funds primarily relate to capital, operating and flood recovery funding and are expected to 
decrease significantly over the 2024/25 period. 

The ratio works on the “Cash and cash equivalents” total and excludes “Other financial assets”. 
Therefore, if Council changes the placement of an investment from less than 90 days to greater 
than 90 days this will shift funds between “Cash and cash equivalents” and “Other financial 
assets”. It will also lower the unrestricted cash balance. 

As can be seen in the below figures the “Cash and cash equivalents” figure has reduced as a 
percentage of total investments and this partly explains the deterioration in the figure. 

 
Other factors that have negatively impacted the Unrestricted cash balance include: 

 Financial Assistance Grant - In the past few years the Financial Assistance Grant has been 
paid early and this has bolstered the cash position. In 2023/24 the early payment did not 
occur. 

 Flood expenditure – recognition of unclaimable expenses for flood works was made in 
2023/24 which reduced Council’s cash position; and 

 Other variances to the budget as disclosed on pp 82 – 86 of the annual report. 
  

c) Policies of Council 

The Council has the following policies in relation to the investment of funds and they are attached 
to this report: 

 Policy 110 – Investments – this policy provides guidance of how to invest surplus funds to 
create the best advantage for Council, whilst managing the associated risk and maintaining 
appropriate levels of transparency and security. This policy was reviewed in 2021 and is 
next scheduled for review in 2025. 

 Policy 126 – Future Use Investments – this policy provides guidance on the creation, 
purpose and movement of funds for specific purposes. This policy was reviewed in 2022 
and is next scheduled for review in 2026. 

In addition, the Accounting Standards and specific grant agreements will dictate the treatment of 
various income sources and when money received can be treated as income. 

RELEVANT LAW 

 Section 98, 99 and 100 Local Government Act 2020 – Annual Report requirements; and 

 Section 101, 102 and 105 Local Government Act 2020 – Financial management principles, 
policies and accounts and records. 

RELATED COUNCIL DECISIONS 

The cash position reflects the audited Financial Statements that were adopted by Council on 16 
September 2024. 

 $'000 %  $'000 %
Cash and cash equivalents 6,671          30% 16,071       57%
Other financial assets 15,208       70% 12,147       43%
Total Investments 21,880       100% 28,217       100%

2024 2023
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OPTIONS 

The report is for information, and it is at Council’s discretion on any further options or discussion. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

The unrestricted cash position does have an economic impact on the Council and is one of many 
key financial performance indicators to assess the financial sustainability of the Council. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

The Financial Statements and the Performance Statements are analysed by the Audit and Risk 
Committee through the annual audit process. 

INNOVATION AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT 

Not applicable. 

COLLABORATION 

The cash position of Council forms part of the Financial Statements and the Performance 
Statements which are analysed by VAGO through the annual audit process. 

FINANCIAL VIABILITY 

The unrestricted cash position is one of many key financial performance indicators to assess the 
financial sustainability of the Council. 

REGIONAL, STATE AND NATIONAL PLANS AND POLICIES 

The Financial Statements must comply with the Local Government Act 2020, the Local 
Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2020, the Australian Accounting Standards and 
other mandatory professional reporting requirements. 

COUNCIL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Council policies 110 and 126 are applicable and considered in the report. 

TRANSPARENCY OF COUNCIL DECISIONS 

This report will be considered in an open Council meeting. 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The officer preparing this report declares that they have no conflict of interest in regard to this 
matter. 
  



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.1- Attachment 1 Page 18 

 



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.1- Attachment 1 Page 19 

 



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.1- Attachment 1 Page 20 

 



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.1- Attachment 1 Page 21 

 



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.1- Attachment 2 Page 22 

 



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.1- Attachment 2 Page 23 

 



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.1- Attachment 2 Page 24 

 
 



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.2 Page 25 

7.2 QUARTERLY BUDGET REPORT - QUARTER ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Author: Rebecca Hollingworth, Acting Chief Financial Officer 

Authoriser: Amanda Wilson, Director Corporate Services  

Attachments: 1 Quarterly Budget Report – 30 September 2024    

  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and note the 2024/2025 Quarterly Budget Report as at 30 September 2024. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Council continues to focus on long-term sustainability and working to build a foundation to 
support our community's needs well into the future, whilst navigating current financial challenges. 

Council’s projected income forecast shows a variance of $0.736 million, while expenditure reflects 
a forecasted variance of $2.920 million. The budgeted Operating Result of $20.696 million surplus 
will decrease by $1.853 million to an anticipated Operating Result of $18.843 million surplus. This 
decrease is due to flood funding expenditure carried over to 2024/25 to completed activities 
related to supporting local recovery as well as clean-up and restoration of community services 
after the October 2022 flood event. 

Council's Capital Works program is progressing with an anticipated variation in scheduled works of 
$1.429 million. The adopted capital budget for 2024/25 is $29.158 million and it is expected to 
increase to $30.587 million by 30 June 2025. This increase is due to multiyear projects carried over 
to facilitate completion of these major project. 

As of 30 September 2024, Council is anticipating an underlying result deficit of $1.796 million. 
Notably, all outstanding loans have been fully repaid, leaving Council in a debt-free position. 

PURPOSE 

Council prepares a quarterly financial report as at 30 September, 31 December and 31 March each 
year. The purpose of the report is to ensure that the financial position of the Council is being 
managed and that Council remains financially sustainable.  

ATTACHMENTS 

Quarterly Budget Report – 30 September 2024 

DISCUSSION 

The Quarterly Budget Report presents the interim financial position to 30 September 2024 and is 
consistent with the budget.  

 Indicator Budget ($‘000) Forecast ($‘000) Variance ($‘000) 

Underlying result 389 (1,796) (2,185)  

Comprehensive Income result 20,696 18,843 (1,853)  

Capital works 29,158 30,587 1,429  

Cash position 10,564 9,705 859 
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This report involves some variations to the forecasts due to the flooding event, unearned income 
transferred from the previous year, carry over items into next year.  

 
Operating Budget 

The ‘Summary of Adjustments’ details the changes between the approved budget and the forecast 
to 30 September 2024. The major changes in the operating budget are: 

 Necessary room closures and a temporary decrease in demand for childcare services in the 
3 to 5 age group have led to a $108k adjustment in budgeted user fees, with no additional 
expenditure required. 

 Additional income due to recognition of unearned income at 30 June 2024 of $416k in 
addition to $440k anticipated to be received in 2024/25 for the Local Development 
Strategies for Koondrook and district grant. This income is matched with corresponding 
strategic expenditure to ensure grant objectives are achieved effectively.   

 The Community Recovery Officer grant had a balance of $253k as of 30 June 2024. An 
additional $107k has been allocated to the 2024/25 budget, with $49k already in the 
approved budget for a temporary flood position. The remaining $97k is designated to fund 
existing budgeted staff positions that are supporting flood recovery activities. 

 The Community Recovery Hubs grant carried a balance of $644k as of 30 June 2024. Of 
this, $595k has been allocated to the operational budget and $49k to the capital budget, 
facilitating continued recovery efforts. 

 Council received $1.5m in Council Flood Support Funding to support local recovery, clean-
up, and restoration of community services following the October 2022 flood event. Of this, 
$1.139m has been included in the 2024/25 budget as council continues to address flood-
related expenditures not covered by DRFA funding. 

 An additional $250k has been earmarked from the Council Flood Support Funding to 
support council activities in response to the December 2023 Victorian Flood and storm 
event. 

 Adjustments to unearned grant funding have been made to better align with forecasted 
capital income for the 2024/25 period. 

Capital Budget 

At the end of September 2024, 24% of the forecasted capital works budget of $30.587 million had 
been spent or committed. The capital budget adopted by Council was $29.158 million.  

There is an increase in the forecasted capital works budgeted of $1.429 million to recognise prior 
year budgeted spend on major multi-year projects.  The anticipated budgeted spend on capital 
works by 30 June 2025 is $30.587 million. A detailed listing of variations is included in the 
attachment.  

The major variations relate to:- 

 Several multi-year projects have been carried over from 2023/24, scheduled for 
completion in the 2024/25 fiscal year. 

 

Further detailed explanation of the variations is contained in the attachment to this report.  



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.2 Page 27 

RELEVANT LAW 

Section 97 of the Local Government Act 2020 requires a quarterly report be presented to Council 
at a Council meeting which is open to the public showing a comparison of the actual and budgeted 
results to date and an explanation of any material differences.  

RELATED COUNCIL DECISIONS 

The Quarterly Budget Report links to the budget process and the Council decision relating to the 
budget adoption on 26 June 2024. 

OPTIONS 

This report is presented for receiving and noting of the financial position at the end of the first 
quarter.  

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

The key risks are financial and compliance risks.  

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

The Budget went through extensive consultation. No further community engagement has been 
undertaken. 

COLLABORATION 

Council Officers with responsibility for line budgets have had input into the report. 

The Quarterly Budget Report to 30 September 2024 is being presented to Council’s Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting on 12 December 2024. 

REGIONAL, STATE AND NATIONAL PLANS AND POLICIES 

The budget and annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with the accounting 
standards. Provision of financial reports on at least a quarterly basis is a requirement of the Local 
Government Act. 

COUNCIL PLANS AND POLICIES 

This report aligns to the Council Plan strategy to pursue initiative to achieve long term financial 
sustainability. 

TRANSPARENCY OF COUNCIL DECISIONS 

This report will be considered in an open Council meeting. 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The officer preparing this report declares they have no conflict of interest in regard to this matter. 
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7.3 2025 COUNCIL MEETING DATES, TIMES AND LOCATIONS 

Author: Jodie Basile, Executive Assistant to CEO 

Authoriser: Amanda Wilson, Director Corporate Services  

Attachments: Nil  
  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council adopt the following dates as the 2025 scheduled meetings of Council, all 
commencing at 6pm in Kerang: 

 19 February 2025 
 19 March 2025 
 16 April 2025 
 21 May 2025 
 18 June 2025 
 16 July 2025 
 20 August 2025 
 17 September 2025 
 15 October 2025 
 19 November 2025 
 17 December 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In accordance with Council’s Governance Rules, at or before the last meeting each calendar year, 
Council must fix the date, time, and place of all scheduled Council meetings for the following 
calendar year. 

This report proposes scheduled Council meetings for 2025 continue to be held on the third 
Wednesday of each month from February to December inclusive. All meetings will commence at 
6pm at the Senior Citizens Centre, Kerang. 

 

January – No Meeting July – Wednesday 16 @ 6.00pm 

February – Wednesday 19 @ 6.00pm August – Wednesday 20 @ 6.00pm 

March – Wednesday 19 @ 6.00pm  September – Wednesday 17 @ 6:00pm 

April – Wednesday 16 @ 6.00pm    October – Wednesday 15 @ 6.00pm 

May – Wednesday 21 @ 6:00pm  November – Wednesday 19 @ 6:00pm 

June – Wednesday 18 @ 6:00pm  December – Wednesday 17 @ 6:00pm 
 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to consider and adopt dates for 2025 scheduled meetings of Council. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

Proposed dates, times, and locations for 2025 scheduled meetings of Council. 

DISCUSSION 

Council’s Governance Rules require Council to fix the date, time, and place of all scheduled Council 
meetings for the following calendar year, at or before the last meeting each calendar year. 

In previous years, Council meetings have been held on the third Wednesday of each month. 

It is proposed that 2025 meetings commence at 6pm on the third Wednesday of each month from 
February to December inclusive at the Kerang Senior Citizens Centre. 

There is provision in the Governance Rules for scheduled meeting dates, times, and locations to be 
amended if required, providing notice of the change is given to the public. 

RELEVANT LAW 

Local Government Act 2020 – Section 61 – Council meetings 
Gannawarra Shire Council Governance Rules – Rule 12 – Date, time, and place of Council meetings. 

RELATED COUNCIL DECISIONS 

Not Applicable 

OPTIONS 

Council’s Governance Rules require Council to fix the date, time, and place of all scheduled Council 
meetings for the following calendar year, at or before the last meeting each calendar year. 

Council may determine any range of dates, times of places for the upcoming calendar year.  
Previous Councils have had meetings commencing at 6pm at night whilst others held their Council 
meetings during the day. 

The Kerang Senior Citizens location is already established with the audio-visual equipment to 
enable the meetings to be recorded, there is nil cost to Council holding meetings in Kerang.  

Meetings held in alternate locations require audio visual technical support to be engaged at a cost 
of approximately $3,000 per meeting to enable the meetings to be recorded and publicly available 
online.  

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Not Applicable 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Members of the public unable to attend or view Council meetings are able to access recordings of 
meeting recordings and/or meeting minutes from Council’s website. 

INNOVATION AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT 

Not Applicable 

COLLABORATION 

Not Applicable 



Council Meeting Agenda 27 November 2024 

Item 7.3 Page 41 

FINANCIAL VIABILITY 

Council meeting costs are considered an operational cost within the 2024/2025 Budget.  

REGIONAL, STATE AND NATIONAL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Not Applicable 

COUNCIL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Gannawarra Shire Council Plan 2021 – 2025 – Be a creative employer of choice through our 
adherence to good governance and our inclusive culture.  

TRANSPARENCY OF COUNCIL DECISIONS 

This report will be considered in an open Council meeting. 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The officer preparing this report declares that they have no conflict of interest in regard to this 
matter. 
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7.4 2025 CITIZENSHIP CEREMONY DATES 

Author: Jodie Basile, Executive Assistant to CEO 

Authoriser: Amanda Wilson, Director Corporate Services  

Attachments: Nil  

  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 
1. Adopt the following dates for the 2025 Citizenship Ceremonies:  

 Sunday 26 January, 2025 at 6pm 
 Monday 28 April, 2025 at 6pm 
 Monday 28 July, 2025 at 6pm 
 Monday 20 October, 2025 at 6pm. 

2. Provide notification of the 2025 Citizenship Ceremony dates to the: 
 Australian Electoral Commission,  
 Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs, The Hon Tony Burke MP; 
 Federal Member for Mallee, Dr Anne Webster MP,  
 Leader of the Nationals in the Senate, The Hon Bridget McKenzie;  
 Leader of the Nationals, Member for Murray Plains, The Hon Peter Walsh MP 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Each year Council is required to set a schedule of Australian Citizenship Ceremony dates for the 
Department of Home Affairs, usually three to six months in advance. 

This report proposes dates for ceremonies to be held in 2025. 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to establish Australian Citizenship Ceremony dates for 2025. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil. 

DISCUSSION 

Citizenship ceremonies fulfil legal requirements prescribed by the Australian Citizenship Act 2007 
and the Australian Citizenship Regulations 2007. They are conducted by a Presiding Officer, usually 
the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, or Chief Executive Officer, under the authority of the Minister for 
Immigration, Citizenship and Multicultural Affairs. 

Each year Council is required to set a schedule of ceremony dates and provide this schedule to the 
Department of Home Affairs as soon as possible, usually three to six months in advance. Where 
possible, Parliamentary Sitting dates are avoided to allow for elected representatives from all 
three tiers of government to attend throughout the year. 
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According to the Citizenship Code ceremony organisers must invite all elected officials of the 
locality, at all levels of government, including: 

 Local Federal MP and a Senator (of a different political party) 

 Local State or Territory MP 

 A Local Government Representative 

RELEVANT LAW 

 Australian Citizenship Act 2007 

RELATED COUNCIL DECISIONS 

Nearing the conclusion of each calendar year, Council receives a formal request from the 
Department of Home Affairs to provide confirmation of the proposed dates for Citizenship 
Ceremonies for the up-coming year. 

Historically, this report has been provided to Council for consideration and adoption at the 
November Meeting of Council. 

OPTIONS 

Citizenship ceremonies are public ceremonial occasions which provide an important opportunity 
to formally welcome new citizens as full members of the Australian community and are formal 
occasions conducted with dignity, respect, and due ceremony. Conducting four ceremonies will 
ensure that Council provides this opportunity for its community throughout the year. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

No formal consultation is required; however public notice will be given of the schedule. 

INNOVATION AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT 

Not applicable.  

COLLABORATION 

Not applicable.  

FINANCIAL VIABILITY 

Council adopts a budget each financial year providing allowance for Council Ceremonies and Visits 
by Dignitaries. The expenses associated with Citizenship Ceremonies are included within the 
adopted budget. 

REGIONAL, STATE AND NATIONAL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Not Applicable. 

COUNCIL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Council Plan 2021-2025:  
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- Enhance the wellbeing and liveability of the Gannawarra through creative infrastructure 
and services. 

- Improve the health, safety, and wellbeing of our community through partnerships, 
services, and programs.   

TRANSPARENCY OF COUNCIL DECISIONS 

This report will be considered in an open Council meeting. 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The officer preparing this report declares that they have no conflict of interest in regard to this matter. 
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7.5 COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS 2024/2025 

Author: Jodie Basile, Executive Assistant to CEO 

Authoriser: Amanda Wilson, Director Corporate Services  

Attachments: 1 Committee Memberships 2024/2025    

  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council adopt the list of Committee memberships, and Councillor delegates or 
representatives to each, for 2024/2025 as detailed in this report. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Council holds financial memberships for various committees, both locally and regionally, in the 
interests of advocating for and on behalf of the community. Membership to these and a number 
of other committees provides for Councillors to act as a Council delegate or representative on 
behalf of the Gannawarra Shire Council. 

The table below lists each committee and the proposed Councillor delegate or representative to 
each, for 2024/2025. 

COUNCILLOR COMMITTEES 2024/2025 

COMMITTEE COUNCILLOR 

Murray River Group of Councils (MRGC) Cr Garner Smith, Mayor 

Loddon Campaspe Group of Councils (LCGC) Cr Garner Smith, Mayor 

Central Victorian Greenhouse Alliance (CVGA) Cr Daniel Bolitho 

Municipal Fire Management Planning Committee  
(MFMPC) 

Cr Lisa Farrant 

Municipal Emergency Management Planning Committee 
(MEMPC) 

Cr Lisa Farrant 

Municipal Association of Victoria (MAV) Cr Ross Stanton 

Audit and Risk Committee (ARC)(x 2) Cr Garner Smith 
Cr Ross Stanton 

Transport Committee including Rail Freight Alliance Cr Pat Quinn 

Rural Councils Victoria (RCV) Cr Charlie Gillingham 

Timber Towns Victoria (TTV) Cr Pat Quinn 

Community Halls Community Asset Committee Cr Keith Link 
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PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is for Council to review and adopt committee memberships and assign 
Councillor delegates or representatives to each for 2024/2025. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 

DISCUSSION 

Each year Council reviews its membership for various committees within and external to our 
municipality and nominates Councillor delegates or representatives to each. This allows 
Councillors to pursue an area in which they have an interest and/or expertise and to use this 
knowledge to enhance their contribution to the committees on which they serve. 

2024/2025 Committee Memberships detailing the composition and purpose of each committee is 
attached to this report.  

RELEVANT LAW 

Not applicable. 

RELATED COUNCIL DECISIONS 

At its meeting on 15 November 2023 Council adopted a list of Committee memberships and 
Councillor representatives for 2023/2024. 

OPTIONS 

That Council determine 2024/2025 committee memberships and Councillor representation to 
each and advise relevant committees. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Not applicable.  

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Council is committed to advocating in the best interest of the community and region. 

INNOVATION AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT 

This list of Committee’s represented by a Councillor can be reviewed and updated by resolution of 
Council as required.  Memberships can be added or removed to ensure the best interests and 
outcomes for the Gannawarra Community.  

COLLABORATION 

Councillors nominated as a Council representative on a number of Committee’s regularly 
collaborate with other councils, Governments, and statutory bodies.  

FINANCIAL VIABILITY 

The adopted 2024/2025 Annual Budget provides for expenses associated with memberships to, 
and Councillor representation on the various committees.  
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REGIONAL, STATE AND NATIONAL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Each committee identified is governed by individual strategic plans and policies relevant to their 
charter and purpose. 

COUNCIL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Council Plan 2021 – 2025: 

- Achieve long-term financial and environmental sustainability. 

- Improve the health, safety, and wellbeing of our community through partnerships, services 
and programs.   

TRANSPARENCY OF COUNCIL DECISIONS 

This report will be considered in an open Council meeting.  

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The officer preparing this report declares that they have no conflict of interest in regard to this 
matter. 
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7.6 RESCIND COUNCIL POLICY NO. 078 - COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 

Author: Dylan Taylor, Governance Officer 

Authoriser: Amanda Wilson, Director Corporate Services  

Attachments: 1 Council Policy No. 078 - Councillor Code of Conduct    

  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 
1. Rescind Policy No. 078 – Councillor Code of Conduct; 
2. Adopt the new Model Code of Conduct; 
3. Makes available copies of the Model Code of Conduct and Guidance on the Model 

Code of Conduct for Councils website and to be added to the minutes of this meeting. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Council Policy No. 078 – Councillor Code of Conduct is recommended for rescinding due to the 
release of the Model Councillor Code of Conduct. All Councillors are required to observe the 
Model Code of Conduct, which came into effect on 26 October 2024. 

PURPOSE 

This report addresses Council Policy No. 078 – Councillor Code of Conduct following the release of 
the Model Councillor Code of Conduct on 26 October 2024. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Council Policy No. 078 – Councillor Code of Conduct 

DISCUSSION 

Council officers undertake regular reviews of Council policies to ensure compliance with relevant 
legislation and that they are reflective of current practice.  Council policies are reviewed as 
needed; however most policies must be reviewed within either 12 months or two years after a 
General Election.  Reviewed policies are presented to Council for endorsement, or for rescinding if 
it has been determined the policy is no longer required.  

Effective from 26 October 2024, all Councillors are required to observe the Model Code of 
Conduct which is prescribed in Schedule 1 to the Local Government (Governance and Integrity) 
Regulations 2020.  

Section 139 of the Local Government Act 2020 provides that the purpose of the Model Code of 
Conduct is to include the standards of conduct expected to be observed by Councillors in the 
course of performing their duties and functions as Councillors.  

The Model Code of Conduct replaces the previous statutory requirement for each Council to 
develop its own Councillor Code of Conduct. 

Before assuming office, Councillors took take an oath or affirmation of office, declaring that they 
will abide by the Model Code of Conduct and uphold the standards of conduct set out in the 
Model Code of Conduct. 
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The Model Code of Conduct sets out the standards of conduct expected to be observed by 
Councillors in the course of performing their duties and functions. The standards of conduct cover 
expected conduct across four key areas identified as being critical to ensuring that Councillors 
discharge their duties and functions, as a Councillor appropriately and in accordance with their 
statutory obligations:  

1. Performing the role of a Councillor  

2. Behaviours  

3. Good governance  

4. Integrity 

It is recommended that Policy 078 Councillor Code of Conduct by rescinded due to the Model 
Code of Conduct coming into effect. Once rescinded the Policy will be removed from Council’s 
website.  

RELEVANT LAW 

Not applicable. 

RELATED COUNCIL DECISIONS 

Council Policy No. 078 – Councillor Code of Conduct was last reviewed by Council in February 
2021. 

OPTIONS 

Nil. The Model Councillor Code of Conduct came into effect on 26 October 2024 and replaces the 
Councillor Code of Conduct. There cannot be two codes in effect. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Not applicable. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Not applicable. 

INNOVATION AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT 

Council policies provide guidance to Council, staff and the community in decision making and 
service delivery.   

Policies are reviewed as required however most policies must be reviewed within either 12 
months or two years of a Council election.  Regular reviews of Council policies ensure compliance 
with relevant legislation and that they are reflective of current practices.  

COLLABORATION 

Not applicable. 

FINANCIAL VIABILITY 

Not applicable. 

REGIONAL, STATE AND NATIONAL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 
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COUNCIL PLANS AND POLICIES 

Gannawarra Shire Council Plan 2021 – 2025 

TRANSPARENCY OF COUNCIL DECISIONS 

This report will be considered in an open Council meeting.  

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The officer preparing this report declares that they have no conflict of interest in regard to this 
matter.  
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7.7 RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF MOTION - 94 

Author: Wade Williams, Director Infrastructure and Development 

Authoriser: Geoff Rollinson, Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1 CARB History Report   
2 Cohuna Aerodrome History Report    

  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

1. Note the attached report from Cohuna Aerodrome Redevelopment Board in response to 
Notice of Moton 94 from 16 September 2024 Council Meeting. 

2. Note the attached report from Council in response to Notice of Motion 94 from 16 
September 2024 Council Meeting 

3. Note that any further request for funding as per dot point 1 from Notice of Motion 94 will 
be deferred until further information is provided by the Cohuna Aerodrome 
Redevelopment Board on the intended use of the requested funds and on the current 
audited financial position of the Cohuna Aerodrome Redevelopment Board 

4. Note that dot point 3 from Notice of Motion 94 will be reported by Cohuna Aerodrome 
Redevelopment Board at a later Council Meeting advising of the $2.5 million funding 
allocation 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Notice of Motion 94 from the 16 September 2024 Council meeting the 
Cohuna Aerodrome Redevelopment Board have provided the attached report as their 
presentation. 

PURPOSE 

To respond to the Notice of Motion 94, which Council resolved at the September 2024 meeting. 

ATTACHMENTS 

CARB History Report 

Cohuna Aerodrome History Report 

DISCUSSION 

The attached repots are in response to the Notice of Motion 94 that was resolved by Council at 
the September 2024 meeting was: 

Moved: Cr Charlie Gillingham 
Seconded: Cr Travis Collier 

1. That Gannawarra Shire Council request a report at the November Council meeting to make 
the sum of $350,0000 available to the Cohuna Aerodrome Redevelopment Board to build a 
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terminal at the Cohuna Airfield that would service the needs of the Air Ambulance Victoria 
when transferring patients plus the needs of arriving and departing pilots and passengers. 

2. To request that Council officers provide Councillors with a presentation and full Council 
report, at the November Council meeting on the history of the Cohuna Airport; 

3. At the November Council meeting, the Cohuna Aerodrome Redevelopment Board provide a 
report to Councillors of the current $2.5 million project funding that was provided by the 
government to upgrade the Cohuna airport. 

CARRIED 

RELEVANT LAW 

The aerodrome operates under the Aircraft Landing Area (ALA) classification regulated by the Civil 
Aviation Safety Authority (CASA). 

Planning permits and land use considerations are governed by the Planning and Environment Act 
1987. 

RELATED COUNCIL DECISIONS 

On 24 June 2020, Council resolved to surrender the Cohuna Aerodrome license to Coliban Water, 
facilitating the transition to the Lions Club of Cohuna. 

TRANSPARENCY OF COUNCIL DECISIONS 

This report will be presented in an open Council meeting to maintain transparency and 
accountability in decision-making. 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The Council officer preparing this report declares no conflict of interest in relation to this matter. 
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8 URGENT BUSINESS  
Nil  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9 NOTICES OF MOTION 
Nil  
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10 QUESTION TIME 

Question Time provides an opportunity for members of the public to submit questions, in advance, 
to gain a response at the Council meeting. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM THE GALLERY 
Completed Question Time forms must be submitted to the Chief Executive Officer via email 
council@gsc.vic.gov.au no later than 5:00pm on the day prior to the Council meeting.  

A maximum number of two questions may be submitted in writing by any one person.  

Questions will be read by the author, Mayor or Chief Executive Officer. 

The Mayor or Chief Executive Officer may indicate that they require further time to research an 
answer. In this case, an answer will be provided in writing generally within ten (10) business days.  

Questions will be answered at the meeting, or later in writing, unless the Mayor of Chief Executive 
Officer has determined that the relevant question seeks confidential information defined in 
Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2020 such as:  
 

 Council business information  

 security information  

 land use planning information  

 law enforcement information  

 legal privileged information  

 personal information  

 private commercial information  

 confidential meeting information  

 internal arbitration information  

 Councillor Conduct Panel confidential information  

 an issue outside the Gannawarra Shire Council core business 

 
or if the question is:  
 

 defamatory, indecent, abusive or objectionable in language or substance  

 repetitive of a question already answered (whether at the same or an earlier meeting)  

 asked to embarrass a Councillor or Council officer.  

 
No debate or discussion of questions or answers shall be permitted and all questions and answers 
shall be a brief as possible. 
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11 DELEGATES REPORTS 
Nil  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS    
Nil  


